Ld.Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see online requisition dated 07.03.2024 placed through this portal vide case id S00040572024, accompanied with application dated 06.03.2024 (attachment at Sl. No 1), of Sri Swapnil Pandey, Additional Civil Judge(Senior Division), Kannauj regarding change of home district from Lucknow to Ambedkar Nagar in his service records.

In this context, Sri Swapnil Pandey has informed that he has his home town in the District of Ambedkar Nagar and address is House No.43, Village Khadahara, Post-Semri, Tehsil - Bhiti, District - Ambedkar Nagar, however while submitting the online application and taking entrance examination, he inadvertently mentioned his home district as Lucknow, thus he wants his home district to be changed from Lucknow to Ambedkar Nagar as mentioned in his aforesaid application.

In support of instant request, Sri Swapnil Pandey has furnished copy of several documents hereon this portal while sending the copies to this Court by post vide endorsement no. 550/XV dated 06.03.2024 of the office of District Judge, Kannauj viz. original affidavit dated 04.03.2024, self-attested copy of Khatauni of agricultural land held in name of his father, copy of residence certificate dated 29.02.2024 issued from the office of Sub-District Magistrate, Bhiti, Ambedkar Nagar, copy of family register issued by Gram Panchayat Adhikari dated 25/02/2024.

Further, vide affidavit dated 04.03.2024 (attachment at Sl. no. 2), he has sworn that District Ambedkar Nagar is one which requires his physical presence at intervals for discharging various domestic and social obligations and that before and quite frequently after the entry into the service the undersigned had been visiting the place, his father owns ancestral property and shared household at the village. Also his near relations from paternal side reside at District Ambedkar Nagar.

Besides, from perusal of submitted address-proof i.e. Address Proof issued by Sub-District Magistrate, Bhiti, Ambedkar Nagar (attachment under Sl. no. 3), it is evident that Sri Swapnil Pandey, aforesaid is a native of House No.43, Village Khadahara, Post-Semri, Police Station- Maharua, Tehsil - Bhiti, District - Ambedkar Nagar. Thus, vide aforesaid request dated 06.03.2024, Sri Swapnil Pandey, aforesaid has requested the office of the Hon'ble Court to change his home district from Lucknow to Ambedkar Nagar in his service records.

In this connection, it is submitted that Sri Swapnil Pandey, aforesaid joined the U.P. Judicial Service on 17.07.2018 as Additional Civil Judge(Junior Division), Gonda and it is evident, as per record of form of U.P. Judicial Service, he has mentioned district Lucknow as his home district.

Further, it is submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus home district of Sri Swapnil Pandey, aforesaid, be changed with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems proper that aforesaid application dated 06.03.2024 of Sri Swapnil Pandey, Additional Civil Judge(Senior Division), Kannauj may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

In view of above submitted facts and circumstances, if approved, the matter may kindly be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vikram D Chauhan, Administrative Judge, Kannauj, for His Lordship's kind perusal and if His Lordship approves a copy of his application dated 06.03.2024 of Sri Swapnil Pandey, Additional Civil Judge(Senior Division), Kannauj accompanied with other essentials (viz. original affidavit, self-attested copy of Khatauni, self attested copy of Address Proof issued by Sub District Magistrate, Bhiti, Ambedkar Nagar, a copy of Family Register issued by Gram Panchayat Adhikari, attested copy of Form of U.P. Judicial Service) regarding change of home district from District- Lucknow to District - Ambedkar Nagar in his service records, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P, Lucknow, for obtaining necessary orders of the Government, in the instant matter relating to change of home district/permanent address?

Vinod Kumar Tripathi S.O., Admin A-1 Raj Kumar Mishra A.R. (Admin A-1 & A-2) Arvind Srivastava Deputy Registrar, Admin Misc. I

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vikram D Chauhan, Administrative Judge, Kannauj

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)